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From: Poling, Jeanie (CPC)
To: Bollinger, Brett (CPC)
Subject: FW: SMED 1154: Golden State Warriors Arena
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 5:36:05 PM
Attachments: 1154.pdf


FYI, re your project.
 


From: Yim, Russell (DPH) 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 5:18 PM
To: mglick@warriors.com; Dustyne Sutherland; dshipman@langan.com; Poling, Jeanie (CPC); Sweeney,
Edward (DBI)
Cc: Weden, Martita Lee (DPH)
Subject: SMED 1154: Golden State Warriors Arena
 
Pls. see attached.
 
Thanks
 
GO DUBS! STRENGTH IN NUMBERS
 
Russell Yim
Environmental Health Protection Branch
San Francisco Department of Public Health
1390 Market Street  Suite 210
San Francisco, CA 94102
Tel:  415 252-3920
Fax: 415-252-3910
russell.yim@sfdph.org
www.sfdph.org/dph/eh
 
REACH -for- Results, Equity, and Accountability for Community Health
 
Our Mission:  Drawing upon community wisdom and science, we support and develop evidence-
based policies, practices, and partnerships that protect and promote health, prevent disease and
injury, and create sustainable environments and resilient communities.
 
Our Vision:  Community-centered leader in public health practice and innovation.
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From: Van de Water, Adam (ECN)
To: "pmitchell@esassoc.com"; Joyce (joyce@orionenvironment.com); Bollinger, Brett (CPC); Kern, Chris (CPC)
Subject: FW: DRAFT SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT ON THE EVENT CENTER AND MIXED USE


DEVELOPMENT AT MISSION BAY BLOCKS 29-32
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 3:57:41 PM


Has anyone sent hardcopies to the library?


Thanks,


Adam
 


From: Davis, Matthew (LIB) 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 2:43 PM
To: Van de Water, Adam (ECN)
Subject: DRAFT SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT ON THE EVENT CENTER AND
MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT AT MISSION BAY BLOCKS 29-32
 
Hi Adam,
 
I just called you and received your voice mail. Normally with city EIRs, the Government Information
Center receives copies to allow the public to view during the public comment period. We have not
received one for the Draft EIR for the new Warriors Event Center. I would like to request 2 copies of
the full draft EIR for the Government Information Center.
 
Thanks,
 
Matthew
 
Matthew Davis
San Francisco Documents Librarian
San Francisco Public Library, Government Information Center
100 Larkin Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
415-557-4473
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From: Van de Water, Adam (ECN)
To: Bollinger, Brett (CPC)
Subject: RE: Meeting to Discuss On-going Update of AB 900 Administrative Record
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 1:38:18 PM


I CC:ed you on one email earlier this week that we should include.
 


From: Bollinger, Brett (CPC) 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 1:18 PM
To: joyce@orionenvironment.com; Crossman, Brian (CAT); Van de Water, Adam (ECN); Mary
Murphy (mgmurphy@gibsondunn.com); WManley@rmmenvirolaw.com; Oerth, Sally (CII); Malamut,
John (CAT); Clarke Miller; Kate Aufhauser; Kern, Chris (CPC)
Cc: Paul Mitchell; Karen Lancelle; Danielle Dowler; Brian Boxer; Gary Oates; Albert, Peter (MTA);
Miller, Erin (MTA)
Subject: RE: Meeting to Discuss On-going Update of AB 900 Administrative Record
 
All: The email had to be changed slightly to cpc-warriorsadmin@sfgov.org for IT reasons that are
beyond my knowledge. Please update the memo accordingly. The email is now working, so send
away.
 


From: Joyce Hsiao [mailto:joyce@orionenvironment.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 9:25 AM
To: Crossman, Brian (CAT); Bollinger, Brett (CPC); Van de Water, Adam (ECN); Mary Murphy
(mgmurphy@gibsondunn.com); WManley@rmmenvirolaw.com; Oerth, Sally (CII); Malamut, John (CAT);
Clarke Miller; Kate Aufhauser; Kern, Chris (CPC)
Cc: Paul Mitchell; Karen Lancelle; Danielle Dowler; Brian Boxer; Gary Oates
Subject: Re: Meeting to Discuss On-going Update of AB 900 Administrative Record
 
All,
Attached is the Final memo outlining the procedures for maintaining the GSW administrative record
website in compliance with AB 900. As noted, these procedures are effective immediately,
especially considering that EP has already received at least one email from the public.


Brett, can you please forward a copy of the final memo to the appropriate people at SFMTA and
inform them of the purpose of the memo? The only reason to include them is if members of the
public or other agencies were to contact them directly, rather than follow the procedures that are
specified in the Draft SEIR and the Notice of Availability.


Please contact Paul Mitchell or me if there are any questions on this process.


thank you,
Joyce
Joyce S. Hsiao
Principal
Orion Environmental Associates
211 Sutter Street, #803
San Francisco, CA 94108
Phone (415) 951-9503
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joyce@orionenvironment.com
On 6/9/2015 9:46 PM, Brian Crossman wrote:


Joyce,
 


Thank you for preparing this so quickly. I apologize that I am only getting to my review
of it now. I do have one question/comment:
 


My review is needed for the internal documents and correspondence that are sent to
the cpc.warriorsadmin@sfgov.org email address. However, I believe the email
to warriors@sfgov.org from the public, should be transmitted directly to (or accessable
by) ESA, so as not to slow down review of the internal documents and ensure that
email comments on the project are made available to the public within five days of
receipt. Otherwise, a project comment emailed on Thursday would not be posted until
the following Wednesday -- more than five days after receipt. Perhaps that is already
everyone's understanding of this protocol, but it wasn't clear to me when I read it.
 


I will be back in the office tomorrow and available to discuss further if needed. Feel
free to give me a call in the morning if my comment isn't clear or I've misunderstood
the protocol.
 


Thanks,
Brian
 


Sent from my iPhone


On Jun 9, 2015, at 3:41 PM, Joyce Hsiao <joyce@orionenvironment.com> wrote:


All,
Thank you for a very productive conference call this morning on this
topic. Attached is a draft memo for your  that lays out the agreed upon
process. Please contact Paul or me by COB today if you have any
comments or edits to this memo.  If the memo is acceptable as is, we will
then send it to SFMTA. As indicated in the memo, this procedure is
effective immediately, so we need to get started ASAP.


Joyce


Joyce S. Hsiao
Principal
Orion Environmental Associates
211 Sutter Street, #803
San Francisco, CA 94108
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Phone (415) 951-9503
joyce@orionenvironment.com
On 6/8/2015 11:56 AM, Paul Mitchell wrote:


All:
 
We would like to arrange a meeting, preferably for this
Tuesday (can be conference call) to discuss requirements for
updating AB 900 Administrative Record (AR) as we move
forward, including agreeing on a protocol for regularly
providing City/sponsor email correspondence to add to the
AR.
 
I will be sending out a Doodle meeting availability request to
everyone shortly.  We ideally would like to arrange this
meeting for tomorrow, as this Wednesday, there are
multiple conflicts.
 
I am including two additional GSW team members in this
email (Brian Crossman – City Attorney’s office; and Sally
Oerth – representing OCII)
 
Paul Mitchell
ESA | Community Development
550 Kearny Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.896-5900 | 415.896-0332 fax
pmitchell@esassoc.com
 


 
<AR Update Procedures_jsh.docx>
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From: Paul Mitchell
To: Wong, Diane C.
Cc: Clarke Miller; Kate Aufhauser; Kern, Chris (CPC); Bollinger, Brett (CPC); Joyce; lubaw@lcwconsulting.com
Subject: ESA Team Responses to the UCSF comment letter on the Ad-draft SEIR Transportation section
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 12:59:32 PM
Attachments: UCSF Detailed Comments_Warriors ADEIR2 Transp_Final 5-18-15 -ESA team responses.docx


Diane:
 
Thanks for facilitating the meeting with the sponsor team, CALSTAR pilots, Jeff Wright (Heliplanners)
and ESA.  Per our discussion, attached are the responses to the UCSF comment letter on the Ad-
draft SEIR Transportation section, including UCSF comments on the helipad subsection.  Please don’t
hesitate to contact us should you have any questions.
 
Thanks.
 
Paul Mitchell
ESA | Community Development
550 Kearny Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.896-5900 | 415.896-0332 fax
pmitchell@esassoc.com
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DATE:	May 19, 2015





TO:	Tiffany Bohee, Executive Director, Office of Community Investment &


Infrastructure; c/o Brett Bollinger, San Francisco Planning Department


FROM:	Lori Yamauchi, Associate Vice Chancellor, UCSF Campus Planning


RE:	Comments on Administrative Draf t EIR 2 Transportation Chapter for the Golden State Warriors' Event Center and Mixed-Use Development at Mission Bay Blocks 29-32





Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report 2 (ADEIR 2) Transportation Chapter for the Golden State Warriors' Event Center and Mixed-Use Development project at Mission Bay Blocks 29-


32. We appreciate your efforts to respond to our EIR comments to date. Given the limited amount of time to review the transportation chapter, which includes many revisions and new information, our review is not as comprehensive as we would have liked. As such, we may comment on the Draft EIR when it is released for public review, should issues important to UCSF remain inadequately addressed. As we have stated in prior correspondence, we remain concerned about the magnitude of impacts on not only UCSF and our hospitals, but on surrounding neighborhoods as well.





Because the analysis of impacts on the UCSF medical helipad is new, we present those comments first, followed by comments on the transportation analysis.





Issues of greatest concern in the transportation chapter include:


· the impacts of the project on UCSF' s medical helipad


· the absence of an analysis of impacts on the alternative flight paths


· weak language in the mitigation measures regarding the UCSF helipad


· uncertainties as to whether proposed transit service would be sufficient


· uncertainties as to whether proposed traffic mitigation measures would be sufficient


· weak language in the mitigation measures concerning scheduling of overlapping  events


· weak language in the mitigation measures regarding additional parking











Comments on Administrative Draft EIR 2





Note: Page numbers cited refer to the REDLINE version of the transportation chapter. Project Impacts on UCSF Helipad Operations


1. In 5.2.6.1, please revise the text as follows:





“On March 17, 2005, The Regents of the University of California (“The Regents”) certified the Long Range Development Plan Amendment No. 2 – Hospital Replacement Final Environmental Impact Report1 (UCSF LRDP Amendment No. 2 Final EIR), which preliminarily addressed potential public safety impacts associated with the development of a potential helipad for  medical helicopter transports on one of two possible sites: Block 16 (North Site) and Block 36  (South Site) in the Mission Bay South Plan area for medical helicopter transports.“





Revision is incorporated into the SEIR section.





2. In 5.2.6.1, please revise the text as follows:





“The Regents approved construction of the helipad as part of its approval of Phase 1 of the  Medical Center at Mission Bay on September 17, 2008. However, it deferred approval of the  operation of the UCSF Medical Center helipad component of the UCSF Medical Center  project until April 2009, pending the development of a residential sound reduction program  (RSRP), which was identified as a mitigation measure in the 2008 Medical Center at Mission Bay Final EIR. In 2009, an RSRP was developed with community involvement. The effectiveness of the RSRP in mitigating helicopter noise was analyzed in the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report for the UCSF Medical Center at Mission Bay –  Residential Sound Reduction Program for Helicopter Operations, which was certified by the Regents on April 20, 2009, followed by UC approval of helipad operations. that was addressed in as subsequent environmental document.2 On July 28, 2009, the San Francisco Board of Supervisors, as a responsible agency for the helipad project under CEQA, considered the UCSF Medical Center at Mission Bay Final EIR adequate as supplemented and amended, and approved the proposed UCSF helipad.”





Revision is incorporated into the SEIR section.








3. In 5.2.6.2, please revise the text as follows:





“Helicopter access to the hospital is limited to children and pregnant women with critical and life‐threatening conditions.”





Revision is incorporated into the SEIR section.








4. Footnote 58: “UCSF, UCSF Medical Center at Mission Bay ‐ Residential Sound Reduction Program for Helicopter Operations Final Subsequent Supplemental EIR, certified April 20, 2009, SCH No. 2008012075.”





Revision is incorporated into the SEIR section.








5. Section 5.2.6.2, paragraph beginning with FAA Order 8260.3B: A GPS instrument approach procedure is being developed.



A brief discussion is incorporated into the SEIR section.





6. Figure 5.2‐26: The word “Preferred” in the figure title in reference to the flight paths, should be deleted. The flight paths are approved by regulatory agencies, and not just preferred.





Figure has been revised.








7. Figure 5.2‐26: We have recently corrected our flight path graphics to show that the alternative flight paths are for arrivals/departures, and not just departures, consistent with the Caltrans‐approved helistop layout plan. Please correct this figure.





Figure has been revised.








8. Page 5.2‐294, under “UCSF Helipad Existing Operations”, please revise the text as follows: “As was assumed in the UCSF Medical Center at Mission Bay Final EIR . . .”


Revision is incorporated into the SEIR section.





9. “Figure 5.2‐26 presents the designated preferred helicopter arrival and departure flight paths


. . .”





Revision is incorporated into the SEIR section.








10. In 5.2.6.3, Regulatory Framework, Heliport Design Standards: While it is true that FAA advisory circular AC 5390‐2C is currently in effect, it was not in effect at the time the helipad was designed. The facility was designed under the previous advisory circular AC 150/5390‐ 2B. The ‐2C version was not published until April 24, 2012, well after the helipad had been designed.





A footnote has been added documenting this.








11. Page 5.2‐299, Notice of Landing Area Proposal: To clarify, FAA issued its second airspace determination letter on June 1, 2011 with an expiration date of December 1, 2012. FAA later extended that second airspace determination expiration date by one year until December 1, 2013.  Caltrans Division of Aeronautics performed its final inspection on the completed helipad on September 4, 2013 and issued its Heliport Permit, authorizing startup of flight operations, on September 18, 2013. This was within the expiration timeline, effectively rendering the expiration date meaningless as of that date. A GPS instrument approach procedure is under development; a follow‐up FAA airspace study and airspace determination letter to convert the facility from VFR only to both VFR and IFR would be part of that process.



The discussion has been clarified in the SEIR.








12. Page 5.2‐301, California Department of Transportation, Heliport Permit: To clarify, Caltrans Division of Aeronautics issued two permits. It issued the “Heliport Site Approval Permit” on November 24, 2009. This permit effectively authorized helipad construction.  The Division also issued the “Heliport Permit” on September 18, 2013, following its final inspection. This permit authorized startup of flight operations.



The discussion has been clarified in the SEIR.








13. Page 5.2‐301: Regarding “private facilities with published instrument approaches”, the statement is somewhat ambiguous.  Our understanding is that instrument approaches for UCSF would not be published for public use but would be restricted to a particular EMS helicopter operator.  (Some airports are privately owned but are also “public use” meaning that any licensed pilot can legally land at the airport.) We do not currently know if FAA would make a hazard determination for a private helipad with a “private” instrument approach procedure. This should be clarified for technical accuracy in the document.





Please see footnote added providing context to the issues raised by the commenter.








14. Page 5.2‐303, Airspace. This section describes the placement and use of multiple construction cranes on the project site during construction. We appreciate the description and the accompanying Figure 5.2‐28, which are very informative. If we understand correctly, there is the potential for 5 cranes to be used on the site. Would the placement of these cranes on‐site be phased, such that there would be fewer than 5 cranes on the site at any given time; or would all 5 cranes be located at the site at the same time?





Description of construction crane phasing incorporated.








15. Given that the construction crane plan is preliminary, what is the variability in potential heights – i.e. could the cranes be taller than described here?





Sponsor indicates maximum heights are indicated.








16. Is there a 3D model available that we can review? Such a model would be very helpful to understanding the analysis.





Given the varied sources of information provided, a 3D model was not used by ESA.





17. The analysis focuses on the primary flight path, but does not consider impacts on the alternative flight paths. Impacts on these alternative flight paths, and in particular the alternative flight path above South Street, should be assessed relative to the two proposed cranes on the northern portion of the project site.  Even though the northern approach/departure surface extends fully northward, the analysis should assume a 90‐ degree turn toward the east along South Street. (Unfortunately, however, FAA criteria for curved approach/departure flight paths referenced in paragraph 409.c and Figure 4‐7 of the current version of FAA Advisory Circular, AC 150/5390‐2C, Heliport Design, mandates a much wider radius of turn than shown on UCSF exhibits for the flight path that overflies South Street. Therefore, assumptions would have to be made allowing a tighter turn radius than FAA criteria.)





Please see added discussion in revised Impact TR-9a.








18. If all 5 cranes would be located at the site at the same time, we are concerned that the alternative flight path above South Street would be impacted, in addition to the primary flight path. The flight paths were designed in consideration of prevailing wind conditions. Should they become unavailable this would jeopardize the ability of the UCSF to use the helipad, which would be unacceptable to UCSF.





Please see added discussion in revised Impact TR-9a.





19. Page 5.2‐306. Mitigation Measure M‐TR‐9a should state that the objective of the Crane Safety Plan is to ensure safe, 24/7 operation of the UCSF medical helipad.


Please see added discussion that the objective of the Crane Safety Plan is to ensure the safe use of the UCSF Benioff Children’s Hospital helipad, and the safety for people residing or working in the project area during construction.  








20. Page 5.2‐306. Mitigation Measure M‐TR‐9a should be strengthened. Language used in this mitigation measure such as “where possible” renders the mitigation unenforceable, which is not acceptable to UCSF. Additionally, the mitigation measure allows for penetration into the flight path airspace, which is not acceptable to UCSF as it could compromise the safety of helipad operations and the ability of the helipad to operate 24/7. As it reads now, in our view it cannot be concluded that impacts would be mitigated to less than significant levels.



Please see how Mitigation Measure M-TR-9a has been revised.








21. Page 5.2‐306. We recommend adding the following to Mitigation Measure M‐TR‐9a: 


· Employ 24‐hour crane operators and 24‐hour communications procedures so that cranes that would obstruct UCSF flight paths or otherwise be free to “weathervane” during off hours can be positively controlled to keep them out of helipad airspace obstruction‐clearance surfaces during helicopter approaches and departures. Ideally, cranes should be positioned parallel to the adjacent flight path during helicopter approaches or departures for maximum separation.





Please note the construction contractor has stated that the construction cranes must be left to weathervane for public safety purposes; consequently this recommended measure cannot be incorporated.





22. The measure should call for lighting on all construction cranes at the project site, as all would be within proximity to the helipad and to the primary and alternative flight paths. Cranes should be well‐lighted. Lighting should be located on the tower, horizontal arms, and suspension rods.





Please see how Mitigation Measure M-TR-9a has been revised.





23. A mitigation measure should be included requiring that the general contractor not direct lights at the UCSF hospital helipad.





No significant construction lighting impacts on the UCSF helipad operations are identified in the SEIR; and consequently not mitigation is required.





24. The last three measures under Mitigation Measure M‐TR‐9a currently read as follows:





· use construction methods that minimize crane working heights in proximity to the hospital helipad’s Part 77 airspace surfaces


· use construction methods that minimize the duration of Part 77 airspace surface penetrations that may occur


· lower cranes at night and when not in use





The above measures are vaguely‐worded, and it is not clear whether they can be practically accomplished. Have the EIR authors consulted with the project sponsor’s construction contractors to determine what specific construction methods are available to reduce the impacts to a less than significant level?





Please see how Mitigation Measure M-TR-9a has been revised.  Also, at June 10 meeting with UCSF, sponsor team and ESA, the sponsor’s construction contractor provided UCSF with specific types of procedures to be implemented.








25. Implementation of the Crane Safety Plan should be included in the construction contract.


As indicated in Mitigation Measure M-TR-9a, prior to construction the project contractor shall develop a crane safety plan for the project construction cranes that would be implemented during the construction period.  MMRP would ensure compliance.





26. Page 5.2‐314, Mitigation Measure M‐TR‐9d, Event Center Exterior Lighting Plan. Instead of “may include,” please indicate that the measures “must include,” at a minimum, the bulleted measures identified.





Please see how Mitigation Measure M-TR-9d has been revised.








27. Page 5.2‐314, Mitigation Measure M‐TR‐9d, Event Center Exterior Lighting Plan. Please replace the word “avoid” with “prohibit” when it comes to specialized exterior lighting systems, specifically outdoor lighting that is directed upward (search lights); outdoor flashing lights or strobe lights; and lasers and laser lights shows.





Please see how Mitigation Measure M-TR-9d has been revised.








Our pilots have indicated that concerns over event lights/lighting, lasers, and unmanned aircraft systems (UAS, or drones) cannot be overstated. Persons pointing lasers at aircraft can impair the pilot’s vision, and drones can present a threat to the safety of the aircraft and persons on‐board. The incidence of use of lasers and/or drones may increase during events at the proposed arena or on the Third Street Plaza. This should be discussed and mitigation measures identified. As an example, there is precedent for event/facility managers to be required to issue a Notice To Airmen (NOTAM) to the FAA when events are scheduled, which are then published and required to be checked by pilots before operating in that vicinity. The Hollywood Bowl in Los Angeles is such an example.








Please see how Mitigation Measure M-TR-9d has been revised with respect to sponsor-associated event-center related exterior specialized lighting, including with respect to NOTAM.





Any potential use by the public of pointer lasers would be managed through the event center site management practices for addressing public nuisance-related issues, including those identified in this comment. .





Transportation





28. [bookmark: _GoBack]Page 5.2‐24: For this and all transit tables, the inbound versus outbound direction needs to be defined. Typically, the screenline analysis is for inbound to downtown, which may be opposite for the line‐by‐line analysis for the nearby Muni lines (i.e., what is considered inbound and outbound for the 22 Fillmore?).





Added to the downtown and regional screenlines for PM.





29. Page 5.2‐28/29: The note says that pedestrian volumes have small adjustments, but the LOS doesn’t seem to have changed from ADEIR 1. This should be clarified.





Changes in volumes minimal, and the LOS did not change. No clarification required.





30. Page 5.2‐33: Formatting, it would be easier for the reader if the bike counts with a Giants game were moved to the appropriate section.


Noted, but discussion of bicycles is qualitative, and it isn’t confusing to go back a couple of pages if the reader wants to know the actual volumes.





31. Page 5.2‐37: It should be noted whether existing on‐street parking spaces are part of MTAʹs event pricing zones. See: http://sfpark.org/how‐it‐works/pricing/event‐pricing‐evening‐  metering/





The entire Mission Bay South Area currently falls within SFMTA’s event metering area where meters operate until 10 pm Monday to Saturday, and until 6 pm on Sundays. Generally, meters north of Mission Bay Boulevard are priced at $7 per hour for events, while meters located between Mariposa Street and Mission Bay Boulevard are priced at $5 per hour.


This is described in the SF Giants section. Sentence added.





32. Page 5.2‐54: The text should note whether any new on‐street parking spaces would also be subject to the SFMTA’s event pricing.





The new on-street parking spaces would fall within SFMTA’s existing event metering area where meters operate until 10 pm Monday to Saturday, and until 6 pm on Sundays. It would be expected that the current rates which are oriented towards events at AT&T Park (meters north of Mission Bay Boulevard are priced at $7 per hour for events, while meters located between Mariposa Street and Mission Bay Boulevard are priced at $5 per hour) would be modified to reflect the closer distance to the event center.


The text in the EIR states that this would be the case.





33. Page 5.2‐60 and beyond: it states that the project sponsor prepared and would implement the TMP, which includes the expanded T‐Third platform. Does this mean that the Warriors are paying for this? If not, it should not be part of their TMP.


Cost of the platform expansion is part of the total costs covered by project revenues, and is included as part of the project.





34. Page 5.2‐66: expanded MB TMA shuttle hours for Saturday seem inadequate as they only cover pre‐game hours.


Noted and forwarded to sponsor. The project doesn’t have transit impacts for Saturday, so do not need to add TMA service.  Routes would be adjusted by the Mission Bay TMA based on actual demand.





35. Page 5.2‐67: it does not appear that UCSFʹs prior comments 20 and 21 have been addressed; they should be.





Not sure which prior comments, however, these are from the Admin Draft 2. These comments have been addressed in the EIR.





Comment # 20 - Page 5.2‐56, Concert Events and Basketball Games: The discussion of the temporary northbound lane closure on Third Street indicates that northbound traffic at this location would be directed to westbound 16th Street. What is the effect of this in combination with planned Muni Forward implementation on 16th Street (Expanded Alternative or Moderate Alternative)?


AS NOTED ABOVE, THE EXISTING CONDITIONS WILL BE REVISED TO REFLECT PLANNED BUS LANES ON 16TH STREET, AND THUS ANALYSIS WILL BE INCLUDE IN THE EIR.





Comment # 21 - Page 5.2‐56, Transportation Management Plan, Concert Events and Basketball Games: Prior to the end of the event, temporary lane closures will be implemented, including northbound 3rd between Mariposa & 16th Streets, forcing northbound traffic to turn left onto westbound 16th Street – will northbound traffic turning on to westbound 16th Street be allowed to turn right (north) on 4th Street, or will they be directed to turn right (north) on 7th Street? We are concerned about traffic going north on 4th Street through the campus, unless traffic is anticipated to be light.


ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION ADDED IN IMPACT ANALYSIS.





36. Page 5.2‐83, BBʹs comment 69 is very good; the analysis does not seem to address these issues clearly and thoroughly.





Comment # BB-69 - Page 5.2BW: Pages 5.2-60 & 5.2-61:  A fairly comprehensive treatment is needed regarding the basis for the supplemental transit services that are assumed to be integral to the project as well as for the modal shares assumed in the analysis.  Some aspects of this discussion are fairly straightforward, e.g., additional pm peak period transit service cannot be provided because of the unavailability of equipment or drivers.  The frequency of T-line service may be constrained by operational constraints.  The bases for the levels of supplemental transit shuttles during the evening period immediately prior to events and for post-event conditions need to be explained so that this can be clearly understood.  To the extent that the amount of transit shuttle services is constrained by operational issues, these should be explained.  The reasoning supporting the interplay between the amount of supplemental transit services provided and the modal shares assumed needs to be transparent.  If the conclusion is going to be that additional transit services are neither practical nor feasible and unlikely to favorably affect modal shares due to the location of this facility and the primary hours for events, the grounding to support this conclusion needs to be embedded in the explanations supporting the supplemental levels of transit service that will be provided.  Finally, some documentation that supports available financing of supplemental transit services should be provided.


SOME ADDITIONAL DISCUSSION ADDED TO SERVICE PLAN AND TRAVEL DEMAND DISCUSSION. 





City reviewed the additional discussion that was provided to address this concern and did not have any additional comments. A letter from Ed Reiskin, SFMTA regarding financing is included in the EIR.





37. Page 5.2‐86: In the discussion of additional travel demand strategies within the TMP, the phrase ʺwould exploreʺ should be strengthened to “shall” or “will.”





The section summarizes the TMP, it is not a mitigation measure.  Sponsor proposes to explore these measures in the TMP.





38. Page 5.2‐96, the highlighted response to Comment BB82 is not persuasive. The failure of the DEIR to analyze impacts resulting from overlapping events with less than 12,500 attendees deprives the decision maker and the public of valuable information.





The EIR includes analysis of multiple scenarios and time periods, and covers maximum impacts. Quantitative analysis of smaller events not needed for decision makers to know that impacts of smaller events would be less.





39. Page 5.2‐97, where it indicates that the City has identified sufficient funding for the Muni Special Event TSP, it is difficult to believe that the City has done so for the life of the event center. 





Noted. The SFMTA transit service and traffic enforcement plan is estimated to cost $5.5 million per year in current dollars.  Adding estimated SFPD public safety and DPW street and environmental service costs results in an annual total for all City event related costs of $6.6 million per year.  The City is committed to paying these costs with project-generated revenues.  These are estimated to be $14.1 million per year or over double anticipated costs.  In addition, over half of the revenues for SFMTA operating costs are Charter mandated to accrue to the SFMTA which is why SFMTA Director Reiskin has issued a letter expressing his confidence in the funding for the indefinite future.  The DSEIR, however, acknowledges the possibility that these SFMTA operating costs could be funded at less than 100% in some future year.  If this ever becomes the case and transit service or traffic enforcement is affected as a result, the project sponsor has committed to a series of performance measures that will cap auto mode share at 53% during weekday evening peak events and 59% during weekend evening peak events, prevent excessive vehicle queuing on 16th and Mariposa Streets, and protect pedestrian flows, bicycle parking supply, and TMA shuttle performance.  This will be enforced through field monitoring in the first four years of operation and annual surveying and reporting thereafter. 





40. Page 5.2‐105: The various descriptions of ʺotherʺ modes is confusing, as it appears that a different approach is used for events and regular land uses. For instance, taxis are considered “other” for the land uses, but a vehicular mode for the events. As such, it is unclear how the totals can be compared. See also Page 92.





The commenter is partially correct. The description of which modes of travel are included within the “other” category is different for standard land uses and for event patrons.  The mode of travel for standard land uses (office, retail, restaurant) is based on the information presented in SF Guidelines prepared by the SF Planning Department, which aggregates taxis within the “other” category, and does not provide sufficient information to disaggregate them.  The travel demand for event attendees is based on surveys of event patrons to AT&T Park, which differentiate taxi as a separate mode of travel.  Those trips were then added as vehicle trips to the event center traffic analysis.  For comparison purposes, the tables presented in the document aggregate taxis within the “other” category for both event and no event conditions.





41. Page 5.2‐110: As noted in earlier comments, all vehicular modes (taxi, limo, TNCs, etc.) should be assigned as vehicles to the roadway network. It is unclear how all these were treated from an assignment perspective for the project (non‐event).





Taxis and similar services (limo, TNC, etc.) used by attendees arriving or departing the event center were added as vehicle trips as part of the traffic analysis; conservatively each of these trip was accounted as two trip ends (arriving occupied and departing empty, or vice versa).  Non-event taxi, limo, etc. trips are included in the “other” category together with motorcycle and bicycle trips and are not directly assigned to the network.  Nonetheless, the expected amount of travel by taxi from standard no event land uses (office, retail, restaurant) during the PM peak commute hour is relatively small, since the “other” category, which includes taxis, limos, motorcycles and bicycles, represents about 5.5 percent of total no event project travel (2 percent for retail, 4 percent for office, and 8 percent for restaurant).





42. Page 5.2‐114: We appreciate that non‐UCSF parking scenarios were analyzed, but disagree that no revisions to the traffic analysis are needed. If those parking spaces were not available, there would have to be a different arrival/departure patterns and/or assignments to local intersections.





Vehicles were assigned to park at various UCSF garages and lots as a conservative approach to the traffic analysis, since it means that more vehicles would travel through study intersections within the Mission Bay Area.  This approach is also consistent with past practices at UCSF were SF Giants game attendees are allowed to park at UCSF garages by paying a special event rate.  If parking at UCSF facilities by event attendees was not allowed, the assignment paths graphically depicted in Figures 5.2-14 E and 5.2-14 F (Vehicle Trip Patterns-Weekday and Saturday Peak Hours-Basketball Game) would still be applicable, except that most of the traffic that would park at UCSF facilities would instead park at Lot A, or at other parking facilities outside of the study area that might be available, most likely to the north of the Mission Creek Channel.  It is unclear that this change would modify arrival/departure time patterns to an event which are based on the activities at the site (restaurant, retail, etc) and the event start time, as well as the event end time.





43. Figure 5.2‐17: In the weekday evening peak hour without a Giants game, it appears that intersections to the north of the project site, including near the Giants Ballpark and points north, would operate at LOS E/F. However, intersections near the Warriors Arena would operate acceptably (LOS A‐D). Please explain how it is that effects from jammed conditions to the north of the Arena would not spillover to intersections near the Arena.





The LOS E and LOS F conditions to the north of the project site in the vicinity of the ballpark (close to a mile or more away) are due in large part to the high volume of vehicles destined to and from the I-80 and I-280 ramps. The roadway network south of the Channel primarily serves the Mission Bay uses, and has adequate capacity to accommodate the additional vehicle trips associated with the proposed event center.





44. Page 5.2‐123, it appears that the Muni Special Event TSP will not be applied to concerts, even if they have 18,000 attendees. Is that correct? Previously, at page 5.2‐59, it indicates that events with less than 13,000 attendees will only have increased service on the T‐Third and one BART shuttle. The Special Event TSP should apply to all large events (+12,500).





That is not correct. Please see Table 5.2-15 and associated text that presents the additional service provided for the various attendance levels. Large events would primarily include basketball games and concerts, but could also include other sporting and non-sporting events.





45. Page 5.2‐129: The latest development assumptions for Mission Rock should be confirmed. The latest Giants plans now have up to 1500 residential units.  http://www.sfgate.com/bayarea/article/Giants‐add‐affordable‐housing‐shorten‐heights‐in‐6241939.php





Not exactly sure what comment refers to, however all components of the Mission Rock Project were accounted for in the 2040 cumulative analysis. A recent definition for the Mission Rock project, which is currently undergoing environmental review, calls for between 1,000 and 1,950 residential units to be built in SWL 337 depending on the land use option combination ultimately selected by the developer. (Source: Mission Rock Affordable Housing, Parks, Jobs and Historical Preservation Initiative, draft text on the Notice of Intent to Circulate Petition, submitted to the SF department of Elections, April 28, 2015).  The higher the amount of land use that is dedicated to dwelling units at SWL 337, the less amount of gsf that would be available for commercial uses (office, restaurant, retail, etc.) on-site, which are typically higher trip generators than residential uses.  The current SFCTA travel demand forecasting model assumes that approximately 1,230 dwelling units would be built at SWL 337. (Source: Table 2, p. 9, San Francisco Land Use Allocation, Central SoMa (July 2013)Technical memorandum  from Aksel Olsen, SF Citywide Planning, to Jessica Range, SF Environmental Planning, January 6, 2014.)





46. Page 5.2‐131: it appears that most construction trucks will still be routed down 16th Street despite UCSFʹs expressed concerns.  At a minimum, we request a mitigation measure be identified to preclude trucks on 16th Street during busy commute hours.





16th Street is a key access route to and from I-80 and trucks should not be restricted from using 16th Street. As presented in Table 5.2-1 and Table 5.2-10, the existing LOS along 16th Street is LOS D or better, even with implementation of the 22 Fillmore Transit Priority Project which converts one mixed-flow travel lane to a transit-only lane (Exception is at Seventh/ Mississippi/ 16th, which with the transit-only lane is projected to operate at LOS E or LOS F). The addition of a few trucks during the PM peak hour would not substantially affect these LOS operating conditions.  In addition, peak construction activities are generally over prior to the evening commute period. Thus, there is no need to preclude trucks from 16th Street.  





47. Page 5.2‐135: the future UCSF use of Blocks 33 and 34 is described as office. Research and clinical should also be mentioned.





	UCSF is considering the development of clinical uses for a portion of the 500,000 gsf on the Block 33 and 34 site. The amount of clinical space that may be developed has not yet been determined by UCSF, but up to about 250,000 gsf of clinical space could be developed, with the remainder 250,000 gsf as research/office use. Clinical uses are a “secondary use” under the Mission Bay South Plan and would require a finding of consistency with the Plan by the San Francisco Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure. (Source: p. 11, UCSF 2014 LRDP EIR, Transportation Impact Study Report, August 2014) 





	The EIR text was modified in a couple of locations to include the possibility that up to 250,000 gsf of clinical space could be provided.





48. Page 5.2‐139: The analysis may need to be enhanced to address intersection operations at PCO locations. The intersection LOS results are based on the assumption that PCOs will only provide minor actions at intersections, and thus not result in LOS‐related impacts. However, if PCOs do need to provide more active management, like they do with the Giants, then these results may not be valid. At a minimum, the LOS tables and findings should note PCO locations and acknowledge their potential affect to conditions. This would also be more consistent with the mitigation measures that indicate the PCOs help manage traffic flows and minimize congestion.





An additional note was added to the intersection tables indicating the study intersections that PCOs are currently planned to be stationed at pre-event and/or post-event, and if needed, they would manually direct traffic. Footnote indicates that LOS is for conditions without PCO intervention. 





49. Page 5.2‐142 and others: It would be helpful to show the contribution to E/F analysis locations in a table so that the actual magnitude of the contributions to the critical movements could be seen.





These are included in Appendix TR, as indicated in the section. 

















50. Page 5.2‐155: Caltrans often requires an evaluation of queues at off‐ramps and wants confirmation that these queues donʹt spill back to the mainline. Has this been done? It may help answer Billʹs question.





The depth and approach of the analysis of freeway conditions presented in the EIR is consistent with similar evaluations of transportation conditions conducted as part of previous large planning studies in San Francisco, including the Central Corridor EIR, UCSF 2014 LRDP EIR, CPMC LRDP EIR, etc.


The EIR includes analysis of ramp touchdowns (off-ramps) at two locations: the I-80 westbound off-ramp at Fifth/Harrison, and the I-280 northbound off-ramp at Mariposa Street. Both of these off-ramps have multiple lanes at the approach to the street network. As indicated in the EIR, the I-280 northbound off-ramp will soon be expanded from two to three lanes at the approach to Mariposa Street.  This off-ramp extends about 600 feet from Mariposa Street to the ramp gore point, and has multiple lanes for about 300 feet. In addition, the lane feeding into the Mariposa ramp is not part of the mainline freeway, rather an auxiliary exit lane that extends for approximately 1,500 additional feet to the south.


Under existing plus project conditions, the northbound approach to the intersection operates at LOS D or better for all scenarios without an overlapping event.  During an overlapping large event at the event center with a SF Giants evening game (which would be infrequent), the northbound off-ramp would operate at LOS E conditions during the weekday evening peak hour, while the eastbound and westbound approaches would operate at LOS B (eastbound) and LOS C (westbound), however, a PCO would be stationed at this intersection and would be able to facilitate right-turns onto Mariposa Street (i.e., right-turning vehicles would not have to perform a full stop and look for oncoming traffic when waved by the PCO).


The I-80 westbound off-ramp at Fifth/Harrison also has multiple lanes at the approach to Fifth and Harrison Streets. There is about 1,600 feet between the intersection and the I-80 westbound mainline, with two travel lanes for about 1,400 feet.  Similar to the I-280 northbound off-ramp at Mariposa Street, it is expected that the project-generated vehicles would be accommodated without affecting mainline operations.





51. Page 5.2‐157: Not sure if it was included in one of the referenced mitigation measures, but diverting drivers to other ramps (thru VMS) may also help avoid these impacts.





Noted.





52. Page 5.2‐162: Please see earlier comment regarding definitions of inbound versus outbound trips for the screenlines and the line‐by‐line analysis.





Tables have inbound and outbound directions indicated.





53. Page 5.2‐169: Pre‐event conditions may overlap with shift changes at the UCSF Hospitals, namely nurses leaving work around 7:00 PM, or also may overlap with people leaving the project (i.e., leaving work or one of the retail/restaurant establishments). As such, the Muni boarding platform queuing space assessment should account for the space required for people waiting to take the train further south. Similarly, were existing ridership levels accounted for in this assessment?





The 2015 existing baseline travel conditions account for the UCSF hospital shifts based on information provided by UCSF. The platform analysis assumes that there would be some people on the platform waiting for a train. The analysis assumed the arrival of a full train, which would include the existing riders on the train.





54. Page 5.2‐176: The pedestrian impact language needs to be fixed (remove ʺnorʺ).





Corrected.





55. Page 5.2‐183: Follow‐up comment on PCOs and intersection operations. The language states that at the intersection of 16th/Illinois, PCOs would alternate flows of vehicles, shuttles and pedestrians. However, the operating conditions show LOS C, which doesn’t seem consistent with the actual operations plan.





An additional note was added to the intersection tables indicating the study intersections that PCOs are currently planned to be stationed at pre-event and/or post-event, and if needed, they would manually direct traffic. Footnote indicates that LOS is for conditions without PCO intervention. 





56. Page 5.2‐185: See above comment as well. Active management of the pedestrian crossings at Third/South (which include extending green times and manually overriding signals) doesnʹt seem consistent with LOS findings.





As indicated in the discussion, the LOS F reflects conditions without active management. Similar to intersections, an additional note was added to the pedestrian analysis tables indicating that PCOs are currently planned to be stationed at intersections, and that the LOS is for conditions without PCO intervention.





57. Page 5.2‐191: There is no mention on how large trucks would enter/exit the loading docks and whether these maneuvers would result in secondary impacts to traffic, pedestrians, bikes, or transit operations.





The project design was reviewed and refined during project development, and would not results in secondary impacts.  Additional discussion added.





58. Page 5.2‐192: Was an analysis done to confirm that these curb space provisions would be adequate to meet demands for each of the user groups? If not, what are the options?





Yes, the curb space was designed considering the needs for the various user groups.  As described in detail in the EIR, there is a substantial amount of curb spaces available adjacent to the project site, and can accommodate the needs prior to and after an event, as well as needs on no-event days.





59. Page 5.2‐197: Since a queuing analysis was not conducted for the I‐280 off‐ramp to Mariposa, how can unobstructed flow be ensured for hospital needs? This is a one‐lane off‐ ramp that splits into two lanes (one lane to westbound Mariposa and one lane through to Owens / to eastbound Mariposa).





Unclear on the concern on where the obstruction would be.  The intersection of Mariposa Street/I-280 northbound off-ramp is projected to operate at LOS D or better conditions for all existing and 2040 cumulative scenarios (the analysis includes the planned improvements to widen the off-ramp). The exception would be during the overlapping evening events at the project site and AT&T Park, where the LOS would be LOS E. During overlapping events, a PCO would be located at this ramp and would be able to facilitate the movement of those vehicles making a right turn onto Mariposa Street.





60. Page 5.2‐202: The discussion about rerouting of vehicles to avoid lane closures was added to the text. However, no mention was made regarding whether vehicles were reassigned to other lots to avoid Lot A and others used by the Giants.





As discussed in the Vehicle Assignment section of the Section 5.2.5.2, no event project trips have been assigned to Lot A or other SF Giants-operated parking facilities during an overlapping event. Therefore no rerouting of project vehicles has been necessary.





61. Page 5.2‐209: the analysis concludes that the feasibility of many potential strategies to reduce traffic impacts cannot be determined; this is weak. Mitigation Measure M‐TR‐11b is weak and needs to be strengthened based on Comment EM228. Similarly, 11c is ʺif feasible.ʺ UCSF is interested in working with the City to identify a mechanism whereby unacceptable traffic conditions are defined, and when reached trigger additional measures to manage traffic.





We understand that UCSF and the City are working together to identify additional improvement measures, if any, that might be implemented, and establishing potential triggers.





62. We appreciate and support the identification of additional parking as a mitigation measure (M‐TR‐11c).





Noted.





63. Page 5.2‐211: If additional off‐site parking is provided (especially to points south), the project sponsor should be required to fully assess the conditions and potential for additional impacts to all modes of travel.





Noted.





64. Page 5.2‐211: Additional measures, such as a limitation of dual event days and more aggressive schedule coordination, should be considered to help address the impacts of concurrent events.





Noted.





65. Page 5.2‐233: Several mitigation measures for the ʺwithout special eventʺ transit service suggest that the auto use could be reduced by shifting people to transit. Given that limited public transit would be available, this needs to be carefully considered. Or, is the assumption that all additional transit needs would be accommodated through shuttles and other private transit?





Yes, through shuttles and other private transit.





66. Page 5.2‐243: For the ʺwithout special eventʺ transit service scenario, additional clarification on the lack of increase of bicyclists is needed; given that roadways would also be over‐capacity in this scenario, doesn’t it make sense to assume more pedestrian and bicyclist usage?





The discussion was modified somewhat to indicate that bicycle trips are expected to increase slightly for conditions without the Muni Special Event Transit Service Plan (i.e., a 25 percent increase). The number of attendees walking to the site would also increase, however, as discussed in the EIR, the total number of pedestrians would remain similar but arriving from different locations.





67. We reiterate that UCSF does not plan to make parking available to Warriors’ event patrons at this time. Should UCSF parking be made available in the future, it would be a small amount given our own parking needs and campus security concerns.





Noted.  Vehicles were assigned to park at various UCSF garages and lots as a conservative approach to the traffic analysis, since it means that more vehicles would travel through study intersections within the Mission Bay Area.  This approach is also consistent with past practices at UCSF where SF Giants game attendees are allowed to park at UCSF garages by paying a special event rate.





68. Page 5.2‐273: Is there an existing parking demand that would be displaced by the Project? If so, where would these vehicles go, and how where they accounted for in the traffic and parking analysis?





As shown in Table 5.2-8, there are currently 610 parking spaces at the project site (temporary surface parking lots B and E) that would be eliminated as part of the proposed project.  Parking utilization at these two lots is typically low without a SF Giants game (See Table 5.2-9, 30 percent at midday and 3 percent after 7 p.m.), increasing in the evening to 34 percent (weekdays) and 95 percent (Saturdays) when the SF Giants play at AT&T Park.  The parking analysis presented in the study assumes that these vehicles would park at other facilities in the Mission Bay Area.





69. Page 5.2‐278 and Page 5.2‐279: It is unclear how the UCSF parking is incorporated into these tables. Is it based off the total supply or the available capacity? As shown in Table 5.2‐68, there are 2,590 off‐street parking spaces at UCSF. If those spaces are not available, the supply in Table 5.2‐69 would be about 5,000 spaces. However, demand is for more than 6,000 spaces. Why is this considered a ʺno shortfallʺ result? Instead, if it is based on the available supply at the UCSF garages, additional considerations are needed, such as: targeted occupied percentage, continual availability for UCSF staff/faculty/patients, and other factors. Later text (Page 252) indicates that about 900 people would park at UCSF. It would be helpful if the clarity of this information was improved.





Tables 5.2-68 and 5.2-69 present both the existing-plus-project supply and demand associated with the various parking facilities in the Mission Bay Area, including UCSF. In the case of UCSF, the data includes the 1650 Third Street garage, the parking lot at Block 23, the 1625 Owens Street (Rutter Community Center) garage and the UCSF Medical Center garage and lot, which combined provide approximately 2,590 spaces.  A large number of these spaces are occupied by UCSF staff, patients and visitors, particularly at midday.  A limited number of project vehicles (less than 20) are assumed to park at UCSF facilities for the No Event and Convention scenarios, while 500 to 900 vehicles would park in the evening during a basketball game event.  The detailed estimates and calculations by parking facility are included in Appendix TR.





70. Page 5.2‐286: It should be noted that the latest Mission Rock plans also include residential uses.





The Mission Rock Plan, currently under environmental review by the SF Planning Department, includes several land use options with various combinations of land use types, all of which have always included residential uses. 





71. Page 5.2‐290: Does the cumulative parking analysis include UCSF facilities? It is not clear from the table.





Yes, the 2040 cumulative parking conditions presented in Table 5.2-73 includes the expected supply and demand at UCSF parking facilities in 2040.  The information has been obtained from the UCSF 2014 LRDP EIR Transportation Impact Analysis, prepared in August 2014.





Should you have any questions about this memo, please contact me at (415) 476‐8312, or Diane Wong of my staff at (415) 502‐5952.
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From: Oerth, Sally (CII)
To: Bohee, Tiffany (CII); Morales, James (CII); Arce, Pedro (CII); Myall, Hilde (CII); Hussain, Lila (ADM) (CII);


Rice, Don (ADM) (CII); Bridges, George (CII); Lee, Raymond (CII); sopmac3@hotmail.com; Guerra, Claudia
(CII); Maher, Christine (ADM) (CII)


Cc: CPC-WarriorsAdmin
Subject: Maintaining adminstrative record for Warriors project
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 2:00:09 PM
Attachments: GSW Admin Record Update Procedures_FINAL.docx


All – Please see the attached memo regarding our requirements to maintain the administrative
record for the Warriors project.  In short, please make sure that any emails or correspondence you
send regarding the project include a cc: the following address:  cpc-warriorsadmin@sfgov.org.  
These emails will be reviewed by Planning and City Attorney prior to being posted as part of the
administrative record (available on our website; see the Mission Bay page).    Additionally, if you
receive any emails or correspondence that does not already include a cc to that address, please
forward the information.
 
Information must be posted within 5 business days.  We provided information as of Thursday, June
4th.  If you have any emails since then please forward them to the above address immediately. 
 
_____________________________________
Sally Oerth
Deputy Director
Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure
Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103


Phone: 415.749.2580
Fax: 415.749.2585


 



mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=3FD4E174DA5F491FA6F18CE6DE9CE813-SALLY OERTH

mailto:tiffany.bohee@sfgov.org

mailto:james.morales@sfgov.org

mailto:pedro.arce@sfgov.org

mailto:hilde.myall@sfgov.org

mailto:lila.hussain@sfgov.org

mailto:don.rice@sfgov.org

mailto:george.bridges@sfgov.org

mailto:raymond.c.lee@sfgov.org

mailto:sopmac3@hotmail.com

mailto:claudia.guerra@sfgov.org

mailto:claudia.guerra@sfgov.org

mailto:christine.maher@sfgov.org

mailto:CPC-WarriorsAdmin@sfgov.org

mailto:cpc-warriorsadmin@sfgov.org



			[image: commDev]


			550 Kearny Street
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA  94108
415.896.5900 phone
415.896.0332 fax


			www.esassoc.com











memorandum


[bookmark: Text7]date	June 10, 2015





to	GSW Event Center Team





from	ESA Team 





subject	AB900 Administrative Record Update Procedures for the Golden State Warriors Event Center and Mixed-Use Development at Mission Bay Blocks 29-32


The purpose of these procedures is to ensure compliance with Public Resources Code §21186(d)-(f) regarding the Administrative Record (www.gsweventcenter.com/), and specifically [emphasis added in underlined text]:


(d) A document prepared by the lead agency or submitted by the applicant after the date of the release of the draft environmental impact report that is a part of the record of the proceedings shall be made available to the public in a readily accessible electronic format within five business days after the document is released or received by the lead agency.


(e) The lead agency shall encourage written comments on the project to be submitted in a readily accessible electronic format, and shall make any comment available to the public in a readily accessible electronic format within five days of its receipt.


(f) Within seven business days after the receipt of any comment that is not in an electronic format, the lead agency shall convert that comment into a readily accessible electronic format and make it available to the public in that format.


The procedures listed herein are effective immediately, and need to include any relevant correspondence, documents, and other materials starting from June 4, 2015 (i.e., the cut-off date and time from what was posted on the administrative record website on June 5, 2015). These procedures remain in effect until the lead agency (OCII) certifies the final administrative record, which will be following certification of the Final SEIR and must be within five days of approval of the project. 


All correspondence, documents, and other materials on the Administrative Record (AR) website will be grouped by week, in chronological order under the heading "Documents Received after Publication of the GSW Draft SEIR."  If no documents are received in any given week, a section header for that week will be included on the website and under the heading it will say “NONE RECEIVED.”  Thus, there will be a chronological listing of all weeks starting from "June 4, 2015 through June 10, 2015" (i.e., Thursday through Weds) until certification of the final administration record. When the Responses to Comments (RTC) document is completed and ready for publication, ESA will create a new heading for information related to the RTC, including a duplicate posting of all public and agency comments received on the Draft SEIR but in the context of the RTC document.



PROCEDURES FOR MAINTAINING ONLINE AB 900 ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD


			


			Schedule


			Responsible Party


			Task Description





			For Documents Prepared by Lead Agency or Submitted by Applicant (all materials posted within 5 business days)





			1.


			Everyday


			OCII, EP, CAO, OEWD, GSW, SFMTA


			Send all relevant documents and correspondence to the following email address: cpc-warriorsadmin@sfgov.org





			2.


			Everyday


			Brett Bollinger, Chris Kern (EP)


			Compile all materials and correspondence from City agencies into PDF portfolios.





			3.


			Every Monday, by noon


			Brett Bollinger, Chris Kern (EP)


			[bookmark: _GoBack]Send all materials received from City agencies during the period starting from the previous Weds 5 PM through Sunday midnight to Brian Crossman for review.





			4.


			Every Weds, by noon 


			Brian Crossman, John Malamut (CAO)


			Send all approved materials from the period Weds 5 PM through Sunday midnight to ESA for posting. Send to the following email address: basketball@esassoc.com





			5.


			Every Thursday by 5 PM


			Karen Lancelle, Paul Mitchell (ESA)


			Post materials to AR website all PDF files received from CAO by Weds noon (Item 4 above).





			6.


			Every Weds, by 5:30 PM


			Brett Bollinger, Chris Kern (EP)


			Send all materials received from City agencies during the period Monday12:01 AM through Weds 5 PM to Brian Crossman for review.





			7.


			Every Friday, by 5 PM


			Brian Crossman, John Malamut (CAO)


			Send all approved documents from the period Monday 12:01 AM through Weds 5 PM to ESA for posting. Send to the following email address: basketball@esassoc.com





			8.


			Every Monday, by 5 PM


			Karen Lancelle, Paul Mitchell (ESA)


			Post materials to AR website all PDF files received from CAO by Friday 5 PM (Item 7 above).





			For Documents Submitted by the Public or non-City Agencies (all materials posted within 5 calendar days of receipt*)





			9. 


			Everyday


			Brett Bollinger, Chris Kern (EP)


			Check for mail, email (warriors@sfgov.org), and faxes from the public, organizations, and agencies, and format as individual PDFs.
Naming convention for files:


     - For individuals, use last name and first initial.


     - For organizations, use org names or abbreviated name


     - For agencies, use agency acronym or abbreviated name





			10.


			Every Monday and Thurs, 5 PM


			Brett Bollinger, Chris Kern (EP)


			Send all documents from the public and agencies to ESA for posting. Send to the following email address: basketball@esassoc.com





			11.


			Every Tues and Friday, by 5 PM


			Karen Lancelle, Paul Mitchell (ESA)


			Post materials to AR website all PDF files received from EP.











*  All materials received from the public or non-City agencies to be posted within 5 calendar days of receipt, except for any comments received that are not in electronic format, in which case we have 7 business days to post and EP will need to scan them to create PDF files.









WEEKLY PROCESS DIAGRAM 



			Task


			Mon


			Tues


			Weds


			Thurs


			Fri


			Sat


			Sun





			For Documents Prepared by Lead Agency or Submitted by Applicant  (all materials posted within 5 business days)





			EP: Compile materials rec'd during this period


			


			


			


			


			


			


			


			





			EP: Send to CAO for review


			X
noon


			


			


			


			


			


			





			CAO: Review docs, send to ESA


			


			


			X
noon
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			For Documents Submitted by the Public or non-City Agencies (all materials posted within 5 calendar days of receipt)
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cc:	Sally Oerth, Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure (OCII)


	Chris Kern and Brett Bollinger, Planning Department, Environmental Planning (EP)


	Adam Van de Water, Office of Economic Workforce and Development (OEWD)


	Brian Crossman and John Malamut, City Attorney's Office (CAO)


	Peter Albert, Erin Miller, SF Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA)


	Clarke Miller, Strada (GSW team)


	Kate Aufhauser, Golden State Warriors (GSW team)


	Mary Murphy, Gibson Dunn (GSW team)


	Whit Manley, Remy Moose & Manley (GSW team)


	Paul Mitchell, Brian Boxer, Gary Oates, Karen Lancelle, Danielle Dowler, ESA


	Joyce Hsiao, Orion Environmental Associates (ESA team)
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From: Oerth, Sally (CII)
To: CPC-WarriorsAdmin
Subject: FW: GSW DEIR
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 2:02:09 PM


 
 
_____________________________________
Sally Oerth
Deputy Director
Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure
Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103


Phone: 415.749.2580
Fax: 415.749.2585


 


From: Myall, Hilde (CII) 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 10:21 AM
To: Oerth, Sally (CII)
Cc: Hussain, Lila (ADM) (CII)
Subject: FW: GSW DEIR
 
Hi Sally,
Do we have any hard copies of the GSW DEIR? Or are we getting those printed?  Just trying to
coordinate getting one hard copy to Corinne Woods.
Thanks,
Hilde
 
Hilde Myall
Senior Development Specialist
Real Estate & Development Services
Office of Community Investment & Infrastructure
  Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
1 South Van Ness Avenue - 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA  94103
415.749.2468
hilde.myall@sfgov.org
http://www.sfocii.org
 


From: Myall, Hilde (CII) 
Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 9:16 PM
To: corinnewoods@cs.com; Van de Water, Adam (ECN)
Cc: Hussain, Lila (ADM) (CII)
Subject: RE: GSW DEIR
 
Hi Corinne,



mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=3FD4E174DA5F491FA6F18CE6DE9CE813-SALLY OERTH
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We will get you a hard copy, hopefully by Thursday.
 
 
Hilde Myall
Office of Community Investment & Infrastructure
One South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: (415) 749-2468
www.sfocii.org


Sent from my Samsung Epic™ 4G Touch


corinnewoods@cs.com wrote:
Adam,  How can I get a hard copy of the DEIR?  Will you be coming to the MBCAC meeting on
Thursday or could someone who is coming bring me a copy?


Thanks,


Corinne Woods
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From: Oerth, Sally (CII)
To: CPC-WarriorsAdmin
Subject: FW: GSW DEIR
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 2:02:58 PM


 
 
_____________________________________
Sally Oerth
Deputy Director
Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure
Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103


Phone: 415.749.2580
Fax: 415.749.2585


 


From: Oerth, Sally (CII) 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 10:30 AM
To: Myall, Hilde (CII)
Cc: Hussain, Lila (ADM) (CII)
Subject: RE: GSW DEIR
 
Yes, we have a set available.  Stop by my office.
 
_____________________________________
Sally Oerth
Deputy Director
Office of Community Investment and Infrastructure
Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
One South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103


Phone: 415.749.2580
Fax: 415.749.2585


 


From: Myall, Hilde (CII) 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 10:21 AM
To: Oerth, Sally (CII)
Cc: Hussain, Lila (ADM) (CII)
Subject: FW: GSW DEIR
 
Hi Sally,
Do we have any hard copies of the GSW DEIR? Or are we getting those printed?  Just trying to
coordinate getting one hard copy to Corinne Woods.



mailto:/O=EXCHANGELABS/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=3FD4E174DA5F491FA6F18CE6DE9CE813-SALLY OERTH

mailto:CPC-WarriorsAdmin@sfgov.org





Thanks,
Hilde
 
Hilde Myall
Senior Development Specialist
Real Estate & Development Services
Office of Community Investment & Infrastructure
  Successor Agency to the San Francisco Redevelopment Agency
1 South Van Ness Avenue - 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA  94103
415.749.2468
hilde.myall@sfgov.org
http://www.sfocii.org
 


From: Myall, Hilde (CII) 
Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 9:16 PM
To: corinnewoods@cs.com; Van de Water, Adam (ECN)
Cc: Hussain, Lila (ADM) (CII)
Subject: RE: GSW DEIR
 
Hi Corinne,
We will get you a hard copy, hopefully by Thursday.
 
 
Hilde Myall
Office of Community Investment & Infrastructure
One South Van Ness Avenue, Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
Direct: (415) 749-2468
www.sfocii.org


Sent from my Samsung Epic™ 4G Touch


corinnewoods@cs.com wrote:
Adam,  How can I get a hard copy of the DEIR?  Will you be coming to the MBCAC meeting on
Thursday or could someone who is coming bring me a copy?


Thanks,


Corinne Woods
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From: Paul Mitchell
To: Van de Water, Adam (ECN); Joyce; Bollinger, Brett (CPC); Kern, Chris (CPC)
Subject: RE: DRAFT SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT ON THE EVENT CENTER AND MIXED USE


DEVELOPMENT AT MISSION BAY BLOCKS 29-32
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 11:42:25 PM


Adam:


I will be happy to check on this first thing Thursday, and if they did not receive copies, I will be happy
to courier it to them on Thursday.


-Paul
________________________________________
From: Van de Water, Adam (ECN) [adam.vandewater@sfgov.org]
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 3:57 PM
To: Paul Mitchell; Joyce; Bollinger, Brett (CPC); Kern, Chris (CPC)
Subject: FW: DRAFT SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT ON THE EVENT CENTER AND
MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT AT MISSION BAY BLOCKS 29-32


Has anyone sent hardcopies to the library?


Thanks,


Adam


From: Davis, Matthew (LIB)
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 2:43 PM
To: Van de Water, Adam (ECN)
Subject: DRAFT SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT ON THE EVENT CENTER AND MIXED
USE DEVELOPMENT AT MISSION BAY BLOCKS 29-32


Hi Adam,


I just called you and received your voice mail. Normally with city EIRs, the Government Information
Center receives copies to allow the public to view during the public comment period. We have not
received one for the Draft EIR for the new Warriors Event Center. I would like to request 2 copies of the
full draft EIR for the Government Information Center.


Thanks,


Matthew


Matthew Davis
San Francisco Documents Librarian
San Francisco Public Library, Government Information Center
100 Larkin Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102
415-557-4473
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From: Albert, Peter
To: Bollinger, Brett (CPC); Miller, Erin (MTA)
Subject: RE: Meeting to Discuss On-going Update of AB 900 Administrative Record
Date: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 6:40:32 PM


Hi, Brett:
Maybe I’m reading this wrong – what it appears to tell me is SFMTA is supposed to email something
“Everyday.”  
 


1. Everyday OCII, EP, CAO, OEWD,
GSW, SFMTA


Send all relevant documents and correspondence to the
following email address: cpc.warriorsadmin@sfgov.org


 
Not really sure what this means…,
 
Peter Albert
Manager, SFMTA Urban Planning Initiatives
SF Municipal Transportation Agency
1 South Van Ness Ave, Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103
(: 415.701.4328
: 415.701.4735
*: peter.albert@sfmta.com
 


From: Bollinger, Brett (CPC) [mailto:brett.bollinger@sfgov.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 10:01 AM
To: Albert, Peter; Miller, Erin
Subject: FW: Meeting to Discuss On-going Update of AB 900 Administrative Record
 
The purpose of this memo is to lay out the procedures for complying with the AB 900 Administrative
Record for the GSW project. We need you to review the memo and coordinate with SFMTA staff that is
working on the GSW project to be sure compliance with these procedures. Currently the
cpc.warriorsadmin@sfgov.edu email is not up and running, but when it is you will be notified. Please let
me know if you have any questions. Thanks.
 


From: Joyce Hsiao [mailto:joyce@orionenvironment.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2015 9:25 AM
To: Crossman, Brian (CAT); Bollinger, Brett (CPC); Van de Water, Adam (ECN); Mary Murphy
(mgmurphy@gibsondunn.com); WManley@rmmenvirolaw.com; Oerth, Sally (CII); Malamut, John (CAT); Clarke
Miller; Kate Aufhauser; Kern, Chris (CPC)
Cc: Paul Mitchell; Karen Lancelle; Danielle Dowler; Brian Boxer; Gary Oates
Subject: Re: Meeting to Discuss On-going Update of AB 900 Administrative Record
 
All,
Attached is the Final memo outlining the procedures for maintaining the GSW administrative record
website in compliance with AB 900. As noted, these procedures are effective immediately, especially
considering that EP has already received at least one email from the public.


Brett, can you please forward a copy of the final memo to the appropriate people at SFMTA and inform
them of the purpose of the memo? The only reason to include them is if members of the public or other
agencies were to contact them directly, rather than follow the procedures that are specified in the Draft
SEIR and the Notice of Availability.
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Please contact Paul Mitchell or me if there are any questions on this process.


thank you,
Joyce
Joyce S. Hsiao
Principal
Orion Environmental Associates
211 Sutter Street, #803
San Francisco, CA 94108
Phone (415) 951-9503
joyce@orionenvironment.com
On 6/9/2015 9:46 PM, Brian Crossman wrote:


Joyce,
 


Thank you for preparing this so quickly. I apologize that I am only getting to my review of it
now. I do have one question/comment:
 


My review is needed for the internal documents and correspondence that are sent to
the cpc.warriorsadmin@sfgov.org email address. However, I believe the email
to warriors@sfgov.org from the public, should be transmitted directly to (or accessable by)
ESA, so as not to slow down review of the internal documents and ensure that email
comments on the project are made available to the public within five days of receipt.
Otherwise, a project comment emailed on Thursday would not be posted until the following
Wednesday -- more than five days after receipt. Perhaps that is already everyone's
understanding of this protocol, but it wasn't clear to me when I read it.
 


I will be back in the office tomorrow and available to discuss further if needed. Feel free to
give me a call in the morning if my comment isn't clear or I've misunderstood the protocol.
 


Thanks,
Brian
 


Sent from my iPhone


On Jun 9, 2015, at 3:41 PM, Joyce Hsiao <joyce@orionenvironment.com> wrote:


All,
Thank you for a very productive conference call this morning on this topic.
Attached is a draft memo for your  that lays out the agreed upon process. Please
contact Paul or me by COB today if you have any comments or edits to this
memo.  If the memo is acceptable as is, we will then send it to SFMTA. As
indicated in the memo, this procedure is effective immediately, so we need to
get started ASAP.
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Joyce


Joyce S. Hsiao
Principal
Orion Environmental Associates
211 Sutter Street, #803
San Francisco, CA 94108
Phone (415) 951-9503
joyce@orionenvironment.com
On 6/8/2015 11:56 AM, Paul Mitchell wrote:


All:
 
We would like to arrange a meeting, preferably for this Tuesday
(can be conference call) to discuss requirements for updating AB
900 Administrative Record (AR) as we move forward, including
agreeing on a protocol for regularly providing City/sponsor email
correspondence to add to the AR.
 
I will be sending out a Doodle meeting availability request to
everyone shortly.  We ideally would like to arrange this meeting for
tomorrow, as this Wednesday, there are multiple conflicts.
 
I am including two additional GSW team members in this email
(Brian Crossman – City Attorney’s office; and Sally Oerth –
representing OCII)
 
Paul Mitchell
ESA | Community Development
550 Kearny Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.896-5900 | 415.896-0332 fax
pmitchell@esassoc.com
 


 
<AR Update Procedures_jsh.docx>
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